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Learning Objectives

At the conclusion of this activity, the participant will be able to:
e |dentify the various dimensions of stigma
e Describe strategies to measure stigma

e Create strategies that can be used to address stigma at the
individual, community and systems level in order to promote
linkage and engagement in HIV care
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HRSA SPNS Initiative: Building a Medical
Home for HIV Homeless Populations

HRSA/SPNS Initiative: Building a Medical Home for HIV Homeless Populations

Portland, OR
Multnomah County Health Dept.
Cascade AIDS Progect
Boston, MA
BU Schood of Public Health
Bowtin Health Care for the
Homeelhess Program
San Francisco, CA Waw Haven, CT
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Hezalth Yale Univ. AIDS Program
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Goal: To engage homeless/unstably housed persons living with HIV who have mental illness and/or
substance use disorders in HIV and behavioral health care and obtain stable housing
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Improve timely entry, engagement and retention in HIV care and supportive services 

Build and maintain sustainable linkages to mental health, substance use treatment and HIV primary care

Increase access to stable/permanent housing

Create a medical home for HIV positive multiply diagnosed homeless/unstably housed populations



Priority Population

1. Persons living with HIV/AIDS who are 18 years of age or older

2. Persons who are homeless or unstably housed
e Literally homeless
* Lacks a fixed, regular, and adequate nighttime residence
e Unstably housed

* No lease, ownership interest or occupancy agreement in permanent
and stable housing in the last 60 days; or

* Persistent housing instability as measured by two moves or more in
the preceding 60 days; and

* Expected to continue as such for an extended period of time.
* Fleeing domestic violence

* Fleeing or attempting to flee domestic violence, has no other
residence and lacks the resources to obtain permanent housing.

3. Persons with one or more co-occurring mental health or substance use
disorders
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Stigma Defined

e “Stigma is an attribute that is deeply discrediting and results in the reduction of a
person or group from a whole and usual person to a tainted, discounted one”.

Goffman 1963

e “..elements of labeling, stereotyping, separation, status loss, and discrimination
occur together in a power situation that allows them”.

Link, BG. and Phelan, JC. Conceptualizing Stigma. Ann Rev Socio. 2001

» Stigma may be related to:

HIV

Substance use disorders
Mental illness

Housing status
Immigration status
Incarceration history
Gender identification
Race or Ethnicity

Sexual orientation
Other?

 Significant intersection exists between types of stigma and the causes
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Impact

 Internalized
* Negative self-esteem
e Depression/Anxiety
* Fear
e Stress
e Social isolation

e Perceived enacted/experience (perceptions of other’s
opinions)
e Discrimination
* Delay in care-seeking
* Poor health outcomes
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Goals of the stigma study

e Understand and describe how stigma is
manifested in individual’s experience

 Develop approaches and coping skills for clients
who experience stigma

 Create a medical home to reduce stigma and
enhance access and quality of care
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Approach

e Longitudinal study (0, 6, 12, 18 months)

e Stigma on 4 dimensions: 16 items
e HIV (Berger scale)

* Perceived external stigma
* Provider-related stigma

e Housing status/homeless (adapted from BRFSS)
* Mental illness
e Substance use disorders
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Findings from baseline survey (n=546)
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Characteristic

Age (mean, (SD)in years
<30vyears
31-54 years
>55years

Gender
Male
Female
Transgender
Other

Sexual Orientation
Heterosexual
Gay/Lesbian
Bisexual
Other/unsure/refused

Race
African American/Black
White
American Indian/Native American
Asian/Pacific Islander
Multiple Races
Other/Refused
Ethnicity
Hispanic
Length of time homeless/unstably housed, years (mean,SD)
Incarceration history (Jail ever)
Time living with HIV (mean (SD)
Newly HIV diagnosed (within 6 months baseline)
Health related quality of life
Physical function
Mental function
Number of unmet needs (mean)

[ %) |
42.3(10.8)
20.2% (99)
78.1% (382)
1.6%(8)

76% (416)
21% (113)
29%(13)
1% (6)

52% (283)

31% (172)
14% (75)
3%(18)

49% (266)
37% (203)
2% (11)
2% (1)
5% (27)
7.3% (40)

15% (81)
5.7(7.7)
79% (434)
10.9(9.1)
11% (59)

42.5(15.8)
35.4(10.0)
4
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% (n)

Age (mean, (SD) in years = 42.3 (10.8)
<30 years = 20.2% (99)
31-54 years = 78.1% (382)
>55years = 1.6% (8)

Gender
Male = 76% (416)
Female = 21% (113)
Transgender = 2% (13)
Other = 1% (6)

Sexual Orientation
Heterosexual =  52% (283)
Gay/Lesbian = 31% (172)
Bisexual = 14% (75)
Other/unsure/refused = 3% (18)

Race
African American/Black = 49% (266)
White = 37% (203)
American Indian/Native American = 2% (11)
Asian/Pacific Islander = .2% (1)
Multiple Races = 5% (27)
Other/Refused = 7.3% (40)

Ethnicity
Hispanic = 15% (81)

Length of time homeless/unstably housed, years (mean,SD) = 5.7 (7.7)
Incarceration history (Jail ever) = 79% (434)
Time living with HIV (mean (SD) = 10.9 (9.1)
Newly HIV diagnosed (within 6 months baseline) = 11% (59)

Health related quality of life:
Physical function = 42.5 (15.8) 
Mental function = 35.4 (10.0)

Number of unmet needs (mean) = 4



Charting Stigma

General HIV Stigma Among All Participants (n = 546)
“People | know...”

100%
E 90%
o
< 80% -
[
©
o T0% -
< 69%
< | 65%
> 60%
=]
=
_g S0%
9
_E' 40% |
o
=
Q 30%
7
o
o 20% -
o
£
2
LiE}
o 0% - : : :

Would treat Weuld be Believe that a Would reject Would not want Think that a
someone with HIV  uncomfortable  person with HIV issomeone with HIV someone with HIV parson with HIV is
as an outcast  around someone dirty around their disgusting
with HIV children

RYAN WHITE 2016 NATIONAL RYAN WHITE CONFERENCE ON HIV CARE & TREATMENT




Charting Stigma

Health Care HIV Stigma Among All Participants (n=546)
“Since you have had HIV, has any health care provider ...”

Been uncomfortable with Treated you as an inferior? Preferred to avoid you? Refused you service?
you?
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Charting Stigma

Homelessness Stigma Among All Participants (n = 546)
“Within the past 12 months do you feel that you were treated worse than, the same
as, or better than people who have a reqgular and reliable place to live?”
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Charting Stigma

Mental Health Stigma Among All Participants (n = 546)
“Within the past 12 months do you feel that you were treated worse than, the same
as, or better than people who don't have a mental health condition or emotional
problem?”
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Charting Stigma

Substance Use Stigma Among All Participants (n = 546)
“Within the past 12 months do you feel that you were treated worse than, the
same as, or better than people who are clean and sober?”
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Charting Stigma

Health Care Provider Stigma Among All Participants: Homelessness (n = 546)
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Charting Stigma

Health Care Provider Stigma Among All Participants: Mental Health Stigma
(n = 546)
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Charting Stigma

Health Care Provider Stigma Among All Participants : Substance Use (n =546)
100%

90%
80%
T0% -
60%

50%

Percent

40%
0%
20%

10%

w ]

Better Than The Same As Worse Than

RATIA R AT
NATIONAL

RYAN WHITE 2016 NATIONAL RYAN WHITE CONFERENCE ON HIV CARE & TREATMENT




Community approaches to
addressing Stigma

Discussion
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CommWell
. Health

Stigma
Site: CommWell Health
Presenter: Lisa McKeithan
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CommWell Health is a not-for-profit community health center with 15 private practice locations in Bladen, Brunswick, Johnston, Pender and Sampson County.  CommWell Health offers primary medical, dental , behavioral health services, on-site pharmacy and a variety of health coaching and education services.  At CommWell Health, Healthy Homes = Healthy Patients = Healthy Patient Outcomes. 

Stigma and the related fear of potential discrimination interfere with individuals’ willingness to seek needed care.

Cultural values and beliefs can influence patients’ illness perception, care seeking, and acceptance of caregivers.

Before we discuss stigma, I wanted to tell you about the makeup of our agency. CommWell is in 14 locations; here’s the demographic report from the Newton Grove medical dept (which is our largest agency) 

and be aware of the patient’s feelings, perceptions and understanding of his or her own illness as well as community-wide myths and beliefs.



Geographic location

e Rural, southeast North Carolina
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In rural health care settings, stigma takes on special importance because of the interdependent and overlapping relationships that exist in small communities. 

To be viewed negatively by others, to be avoided, and to be seen as less than a full member of the community is an extraordinary burden for a person in a rural community. 

Stigma comes with implications for the rural person’s life and family, at the current time and in the future. 

People with HIV disease are reportedly reluctant to access HIV services in their area given the stigma of having HIV and how it might result in rejection by the community, family, friends and co-workers. Clients are also reportedly often fearful that health care workers will not maintain their confidentiality. 


CASE EXAMPLE

e Participant A
* 54 years old
e African American male
e MSM
* Unstably housed

* Medical

HIV positive with a long history of non-adherent medication use
e History of Cancer
* Depression
 Cocaine dependence
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Stigma associated with illness, disability, and physical and mental limitations in particular, can create tremendous difficulties for rural residents
Let me tell you a little about the participants in the SPNS program. 

READ THE SLIDE 


Client Concerns

e Stigma
1. Providers

. Poor treatment by healthcare providers
. Reluctant to attend appointments
. Medication compliance

2. Family

. Shunned by family, peers
. Hiding his medication
. Disclosure

3. Community

. Handshakes
J Mistreatment

NATIONAL

. RYAN WHITE


Presenter
Presentation Notes
THE PARTICIPANT INDICATED HE EXPEREICNED STIGMA FROM HIS 

Providers 
When he was first diagnosed, he had difficulty finding a primary care doctor once he told his status
He was also concerned about confidentiality (So he stopped disclosing his status-)
Wasn’t getting the proper treatment and no medication 
Also received mistreatment by his healthcare providers… Nurses and doctors were shaking his hands with gloves on.. Didn’t want to touch him. 
Family 
Participant was living with his mother. While he was hospitalized, his family members found his medicine. When he came home, he was kicked out on the day of his discharge. He had to go live in his car. 
Community 
   People wouldn’t shake his hands and church. Mistreatment by the congregation, they he decided to stop attending activities outside his home. 
Isolation which we  know affected his depression and anxiety 



SPNS/ NC REACH

(North Carolina Rurally Engaging and Assisting Clients who are HIV positive and Homeless)

* Network Navigators

e Enroll the participant in CommWell Health’s inpatient substance abuse
rehabilitation program for 45 days

Advocate on participant’s behalf

Make referrals for BH, dental, SA

Provide transportation to all medical and social services appointments
Housing

Participant is living in an apartment and gainfully employed. He hopes to start
a non profit organization to help other individuals with HIV.
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Participant indicated SPNS helped him tremulously, 

He indicated the network navigators worked in partnership with him to assure that his medical and non-medical needs were met. Overall, he felted his care was planned, coordinated, culturally competent, and patient-centerered.


Participanted Enroll CommWell Health’s inpatient substance abuse rehabilitation program for 45 days
Advocate on participant’s behalf while making referrals for BH, dental, SA
Provide transportation to all medical and social services appointments
Assisted with finding Housing 

Participant is living in an apartment and gainfully employed. He hopes to start a non profit organization to help other individuals with HIV. 


Additionally, participant indicated his success wasn’t just from the help of the NNs, but He felt a difference as soon as he walked through CWH’s door.  

So I thought It was a good idea to tell you what we are doing on an organization level and how it’s affecting our community… 


SPNS/NC REACH

e CommWell Health

* Waiting Rooms
* MH Provider
* Dental Hygienist
* Nutritionist

e Patient Centered Medical Home
e Consumer Advisory Board

o Staff

e Code of Behavior/Conduct/Ethics
 Cultural Sensitivity Trainings

* Webinars

* CAPUS C3 Trainings
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CommWell Health is committed to providing the highest quality of care.

WAITING ROOM: We  have one waiting room for all patients. MH provider comes down to talk with patients while they wait; once the patient is called back, While the patient is waiting for the doctor, they are meet with a dental hygienists and a nutritionist. We try to optimized every moment the patient is in the clinic. 


CWH is PCMH: In 2013, CommWell Health was certified by the Joint Commission as a Patient Centered Medical Home.

Weekly meetings with Primary Care Team Members PATIENT, Primary Care Provider, Nurse, Health coach, LCSW, Pharmacist, Nutritionist, Referral Specialist, Interpreter (as needed), SPNS (as applicable). 
The Primary Care Team provides support, education, and resources to meet the patient’s needs.  
EVERYONE WAS WORKIGN TOGETHER TO PROVIDE HIM WITH THE BEST CARE POSSIBEL!!!!!


CONSUMER ADVISORY BOARD: Ensures patients’ voice guides service delivery. Recognizes the unique needs and barriers related to health, stigma, and discrimination 


COMMWELL HEALTH realizes there  must be plans and goals for education and training of health care workers about mental health, homelessness, stigma, cultural competency, cultural sensitivity, gender identify, sexual orientation, and related sexual health needs. 

On the individual level, increasing awareness among health workers of what stigma is and the benefits of reducing it is critical. All staff members sign a code of behavior/conduct. The purpose is to foster awareness of behavior issues in health care, to assure that patients and their families are treated with dignity, to assure patient rights are protected, to ensure CommWell Health conducts its business and patient care practices in an honest, decent and proper manner. STAFF ACOUNTABILITY 


CWH offers CULTURAL SENSITIVEY TRAINING: MANDATORY FOR ALL STAFF> Purpose: To educate and understand culture and how to be sensitive to the different cultures throughout CommWell Health and our communities. 

We know that the need for updated HIV information far exceeds the amount of time and resources a typical clinician can devote to training. WEBINARS are offered North Carolina AIDS Training and Education Center (NCATEC)  & Southeast AIDS Training and Education Center. I recently viewed “ Best Practices for Providing Clinical Care to Transgender Patients”

North Carolina CAPUS (Care And Prevention in the United states offers a state wide free cultural competency training available for all staff members. It’s curriculum based training and certificate series that has been developed for healthcare professionals who work with diverse communities & individuals who are HIV positive.  The Mission: To improve quality, provision, and availability of Culturally Competent care for those individuals who seek healthcare in NC to Examine personal cultural foundations and how they
coexist with those of other people.



During the Culturally Competent Care (C3)
Training, participants will be able to:
Analyze and understand the impact of culture and
institutional systems on individuals and why it results
in health disparitites.
Develop strategies for becoming a more culturally
responsive healthcare provider.








Outreach in Community

v' Festivals v" Faith Based Community
v’ Health Fairs v' Local Business
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In addition, CWH believes community-wide education programs can be useful in decreasing the negative impact of stigmatizing diseases. 

The outreach team including ACA staff and CWH Eagle volunteers
 attends 

Festivals
Health fairs
Faith base community events 
Local business events 

to improve the community’s understanding and diminish misperceptions regarding diseases that all too often carry stigma. 

SPECIFIC PICTURES FROM the following: 

NC Council of Community Programs festival 
Local church's
East Coast Migrant Health Fair
Prestige Farms fair 

THANK YOU 


AIDS Arms

* The AIDS Arms Health, Hope and Recovery Program
addresses stigma by:
e Assessing whether and how clients are experiencing stigma

e Helping clients address internal and external stigma through
Motivational Interviewing and Strengths Based Counseling
approaches

* Providing advocacy on behalf of clients

e Collaborating with and educating internal and external
partners on an ongoing basis
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Case Vignette — AIDS Arms

e Client with a history of AIDS related health conditions,
substance use disorder and chronic homelessness for
> 20 years

e Did not believe that he would ever have permanent
housing or that he deserved housing because of his
substance use

e Further experience of discrimination by housing
providers re-affirmed the internal stigma
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Case Vignette — AIDS Arms (contd.)

e Health, Hope and Recovery Care Coordinator worked
with client for 18 months

e Utilized Motivational Interviewing strategies to help client
reframe his experiences and follow up on appointments

e Provided focused advocacy with housing provider on behalf of
the client

e Educated housing provider regarding Housing First principles
e Enabled client to receive permanent housing

* Helping client address internal stigma and reframe his
approach promoted stability and decreased acuity level
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Addressing Stigma through a
Socio-Ecological Approach
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Societal/Public Policy
Community
Organizational
Interpersonal
Individual



Individual

* Help build protective factors

e Use a positive approach - focus on strengths
e Use cognitive-behavioral approaches

* Empower

e Help build resilience, assertiveness skills

* Develop support and social network
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Interpersonal

e Examine your own attitudes, beliefs
e Avoid stigmatizing labels

e Acknowledge concerns

e Strive to understand

e Use teachable moments

* Provide care and support

* Promote acceptance - give more than lip service
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Institutions, Community, Society

e Educate — multiple levels including stakeholders, elected
officials, community members, healthcare/other providers

 Leverage teachable moments
e Share stories
e Advocate

e Engage media — print, internet, TV, social media; show examples
of how stigma is being perpetuated or decreased

* Leverage stigma reduction resources
e Promote research

e Encourage policy development

e Utilize legal interventions
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Group Think

How would you address stigma?
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Conclusions

e Stigma:
e is multifaceted and complex
e is associated with discrimination
e comprises of several domains
* must be understood in order to be addressed effectively

e interventions must occur at multiple levels in order to
achieve elimination

e Prevention and treatment programs must help people
develop strategies to help address and cope with
internal and external stigma.

e Many resources are available
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Resources
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Resources
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and mental health issues
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http://www.google.com/imgres?imgurl=http://www.pathwaysup.org/stigma.jpg&imgrefurl=http://www.pathwaysup.org/stigma.html&h=264&w=387&tbnid=V8S3ZIVejorqdM:&zoom=1&docid=lnLJs5ngdHqzWM&ei=n6PJU-6HKpK2yAS0noDwBA&tbm=isch&ved=0CG8QMygvMC84Cg&iact=rc&uact=3&dur=4724&page=2&start=25&ndsp=33

Resources

e NASTAD: www.nastad.org/resource/stigma-toolkit-
addressing-stigma-blueprint-improving-hivstd-
prevention-and-care-outcomes
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Resources

Selected Websites

e http://www.eachmindmatters.org/

* http://calmhsa.org/programs/stisma-discrimination-reduction-sdr/

* http://www.friendshipscount.com/

* http://promoteacceptance.samhsa.gov/archTelPDF/ADS Brouchure 508.pdf

e http://www.whocanyoutell.org/what-is-stigma

e http://www.hbo.com/addiction/stisma/52 coping with stigma.html

e http://www.cartercenter.org

e http://www.AlIDSstigma.net
e http://www.nami.org (NAMI StigmaBuster)

Selected Videos

e Living in the Shadows Documentary; AIDS 2014, Melbourne Australia;
www.youtube.com/watch?v=y10fvLpYZaA

* A New State of Mind: Ending the Stigma of Mental lliness, narrated by Glen Close; created by
KVIE-TV, Sacramento, CA. Available for viewing at Vimea.com
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Stigma Elimination

* An ongoing process with many steps
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Carter Quote

| dream of the day when stigma no longer exists, when services
are available to all, and when every individual can look forward

to a happy and fulfilling future, is within our reach.”
-Rosalynn Carter
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Questions???
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Thank you!
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Contact information

Serena Rajabiun (rajabiun@bu.edu)

Manisha Maskay (manisha.maskay@aidsarms.org)

Lisa McKeithan (LMcKeithan@commwellhealth.org)
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